back RMB29,828,570 to Mr. Xu, as such the consideration payable by Mr. Xu for the
70% issued share capital of the Target Company is RMB20,571,430.

The Target Company was established on 18 August 2021, and has to date not
recorded any revenue and profit.

The film under the Film Project is titled English (《英格力士》) (tentative title,
subject to the film title set out in the “Permit for Public Projection of Films
(電影公映許可證)”), directed by Ms. Chen Chong (the best director of the 35th
Golden Horse Awards), and starring by Mr. Wang Zhiwen, Ms. Yuan Quan, Ms. Huo
Siyan and Mr. Wang Chuanjun, which is a commercial literary film. The filming has
been completed and post-production work is in progress.

− 7 −

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As of the date of this announcement, the Company has 600,000,000 Shares in issue.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion and the allotment and issue

of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Completion and the

allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Prize Investment
Limited* 301,500,000 50.25 301,500,000 44.70

Mr. Xu — — 74,482,760 11.04
Merit Winner Limited 67,500,000 11.25 67,500,000 10.01
Other public shareholders 231,000,000 38.50 231,000,000 34.25
Total 600,000,000 100 674,482,760 100

* Prize Investment Limited is a corporation controlled by Mr. Xu.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ENTERING INTO OF THE
TRANSACTIONS

The film industry in the PRC has shown a rapidly growing trend over the past few

years. The regulatory environment and favourable policy in the PRC also enhances

the development of the film industry in and confidence of the film production

companies over the PRC. The relevant authorities have simplified administrative

procedures in recent years to encourage investment in film production and the

long-term development of the film industry. Although the film industry in the PRC